
 

 

 

Table 1:

Yield (30 lb
Price per b
 

Table 2:
Market i

Pre-Va
 
Seed 
Fumigant 
Fertilizer 
Side-dres
Insecticide
Fungicide
Nematicid
Herbicide
Plastic 
Plastic Re
Machinery
Labor 
Land rent
Irrigation 
Interest o
Pre-Harve
 
 

2011

 Yields, Pri

Items 
bs. boxes) 
box 

 Pre-Harve
in Georgia, 
ariable Cos

ssing 
e 1/ 

e 
de 

emoval 
y 

n Oper. Cap. 
est Variable 

1 Double 

Dep

 E

ces for Dou

$

st Variable 
2011. 

sts Item 
 
L
G
C
G
A
A
A
A
R
A
A
A
A
A
$

Costs 

Cropped

Pre

Esendug
pt. of Ag &

Just
Echols Ext

uble Croppe

Best Op
1200 

$15.50 

Costs of Do

Unit Qua

Lb. 
Gal. 
Cwt 
Gal. 
Appl. 
Appl. 
Acre 
Acre 
Roll 
Acre 
Acre 
Acre 
Acre 
Acre 
$ 1

 
d Squash

epared by
 

ue Greg Fo
& Applied E

 
And 

 
tin Shealey
tension Co

d Squash on

ptimistic 
1000 

$12.50 

ouble Cropp

antity Pr

4.00
70.00

0.00
200.00

7.00
7.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1435.16

h on Plast

onsah 
Economics

y 
o. Agent 

n Plastic Fr

Median P
800 

$9.50 

ped Squash 

rice Amt.

50.00
4.00
7.40
1.13

22.00
40.00
45.00
28.00
68.50
85.00
35.00
50.00

0.00
52.16

0.07
1

tic Budge

s 

resh Market

Pessimistic 
600 

$6.50 

on Plastic F

./acre To

200.00 2
280.00 2

0.00
226.00 2
154.00 1
280.00 2

45.00
28.00

0.00
85.00
35.00
50.00

0.00
52.16
25.12

460.28 14

et 

t in Georgia

Worst 
400 

$3.50 

Fresh        

otal You
 

200.00 
280.00 

0.00 
226.00 
154.00 
280.00 

45.00 
28.00 

0.00 
85.00 
35.00
50.00

0.00
52.16 
25.12 

460.28 

a.   

urs 



Fonsah an

 
Table 3:
Market i

Picking an
Washing a
Container 
Marketing 
Total Har
 
Total Var
 
 
Table 4:
Georgia,

Annual De
Machinery
Irrigation 
Land 
Overhead a
Outlays 

Total bud
aTotal budge

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nd Shealey, 2

 Harvesting
in Georgia, 

Items 

nd hauling 
and packing 

rvest and Mar

iable Costs 

  Fixed Cost
, 2011. 

Item
ebt Payment 
y 

and Manageme

geted cost per
eted cost excludes

2011. 

g and Mark
2011. 

keting 

ts of Produc

ms 

ent 

r acre 
s land rent which r

eting costs o

Unit 
 

Bxs 
Bxs 
Bxs 
Bxs 

 
 
 

cing Double

U

Acre
Acre
Acre
$ 

ranges from $100 

of Double C

Quantity 
 

800.00 
800.00 
800.00 
800.00 

 
 
 

e Cropped S

Units Qua

e 
e 
e 

1

‐ $200/acre. 

Cropped Squ

Price 
 

0.85 
0.45 
1.30 
0.81 
3.41 

 
 

Squash on P

antity Pr

0.50
0.50
1.00

1460.28

uash on Pla

$Amt./Ac 
 

680.00 
360.00 

1040.00 
648.00 

2728.00 
 

4188.28 

Plastic for F

ice $Amt

44.20
62.89

100.00
0.15 2

2
  

44

astic for Fre

Yr. Cost
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fresh Marke

t/Ac Yr. C

22.10_______
31.45_______
0.00_______

219.04_______
272.59_______

460.86_______

 

esh 

et in 

ost 

_ 
_ 
_ 
_ 
_ 

_ 

 



Fonsah an

 
 
Table 5:
Sweet Co
 

Return ($
Chances 
Chances 

Cha

This Proje
authors

nd Shealey,  2

 Risk Rated
orn in Geor

The chan
The ch

 
$) 
(%) 
(%) 

ances for Pr

ect was funde
s are indebted
fertilizer ven

2011. 

d Returns O
rgia, 2011. 

Ne
nces of obta
hances of ob

Best 
7176 5
0.07 0

 

rofit 0

ed by Georgia
d.  We are eq
ndors who ass

Over Total C

et return leve
ining this lev

btaining this 

Optimistic
5831 448
0.16 0.3

 

0.88 

Ackn

a Commodity
ually thankfu
sisted us in da

Costs of Pro

els (TOP RO
vel or more 
level or less

c Expect
85 3139
31 0.50

0.50

Base Budge
 

 

owledgmen

y Commission
ul to the grow
ata collection

 

 

 

 

 

 

oducing Spr

OW); 
(MIDDLE R
s (BOTTOM

ted Pess
9 1793
0 0.69
0 0.31

eted Net Rev

nt 

n for Vegetabl
wers, agricultu
n, review and 

ing Fresh M

ROW); and 
M ROW). 

simistic 
448 
0.84 
0.16 

venue 

les Grant in 2
ural equipme
insightful com

Market  

Worst 
-898 
0.93 
0.07 

3139.14 

2009 for whic
nt, chemical a
mments. 

 

 

h the 
and 


