

2011 Double Cropped Squash on Plastic Budget

Prepared by

Esendugue Greg Fonsah Dept. of Ag & Applied Economics

And

Justin Shealey Echols Extension Co. Agent

Table 1: Yields, Prices for Double Cropped Squash on Plastic Fresh Market in Georgia.

Items	Best	Optimistic	Median	Pessimistic	Worst
Yield (30 lbs. boxes)	1200	1000	800	600	400
Price per box	\$15.50	\$12.50	\$9.50	\$6.50	\$3.50

Table 2: Pre-Harvest Variable Costs of Double Cropped Squash on Plastic Fresh Market in Georgia, 2011.

Pre-Variable Costs Item	Unit	Quantity	Price	Amt./acre	Total	Yours
Seed	Lb.	4.00	50.00	200.00	200.00	
Fumigant	Gal.	70.00	4.00	280.00	280.00	
Fertilizer	Cwt	0.00	7.40	0.00	0.00	
Side-dressing	Gal.	200.00	1.13	226.00	226.00	
Insecticide 1/	Appl.	7.00	22.00	154.00	154.00	
Fungicide	Appl.	7.00	40.00	280.00	280.00	
Nematicide	Acre	1.00	45.00	45.00	45.00	
Herbicide	Acre	1.00	28.00	28.00	28.00	
Plastic	Roll	0.00	68.50	0.00	0.00	
Plastic Removal	Acre	1.00	85.00	85.00	85.00	
Machinery	Acre	1.00	35.00	35.00	35.00	
Labor	Acre	1.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	
Land rent	Acre	1.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Irrigation	Acre	1.00	52.16	52.16	52.16	
Interest on Oper. Cap.	\$	1435.16	0.07	25.12	25.12	
Pre-Harvest Variable Costs				1460.28	1460.28	



Table 3: Harvesting and Marketing costs of Double Cropped Squash on Plastic for Fresh Market in Georgia, 2011.

Items	Unit	Quantity	Price	\$Amt./Ac	Yr. Cost
Picking and hauling	Bxs	800.00	0.85	680.00	
Washing and packing	Bxs	800.00	0.45	360.00	
Container	Bxs	800.00	1.30	1040.00	
Marketing	Bxs	800.00	0.81	648.00	
Total Harvest and Marketing			3.41	2728.00	
Total Variable Costs				4188.28	

Table 4: Fixed Costs of Producing Double Cropped Squash on Plastic for Fresh Market in Georgia, 2011.

Items	Units	Quantity	Price	\$Amt/Ac	Yr. Cost
Annual Debt Payment					
Machinery	Acre	0.50	44.20	22.10	
Irrigation	Acre	0.50	62.89	31.45	
Land	Acre	1.00	100.00	0.00	
Overhead and Management	\$	1460.28	0.15	219.04	
Outlays				272.59	
Total budgeted cost per acre				4460.86	

Total budgeted cost excludes land rent which ranges from \$100 - \$200/acre.





Table 5: Risk Rated Returns Over Total Costs of Producing Spring Fresh Market Sweet Corn in Georgia, 2011.

Net return levels (TOP ROW);								
The ch	The chances of obtaining this level or more (MIDDLE ROW); and							
The	The chances of obtaining this level or less (BOTTOM ROW).							
	Best	Optimistic		Expected	Pessimistic		Worst	
Return (\$)	7176	5831	4485	3139	1793	448	-898	
Chances (%)	0.07	0.16	0.31	0.50	0.69	0.84	0.93	
Chances (%)				0.50	0.31	0.16	0.07	
Chances for Profit 0.88		Base Budgeted Net Revenue				3139.14		

Acknowledgment

This Project was funded by Georgia Commodity Commission for Vegetables Grant in 2009 for which the authors are indebted. We are equally thankful to the growers, agricultural equipment, chemical and fertilizer vendors who assisted us in data collection, review and insightful comments.

